Oregon Board of Massage Therapists OAR 334

New Fee Schedule Effective April 1, 2025

334-010-0033

Fees

- (1) The fees are:
- (a) \$270 for initial license;
- (b) \$135 for initial license under 12 months;
- (c) \$270 for a temporary license per ORS 676.308;
- (d) \$135 for a temporary license under 12 months;
- (e) \$270 per biennial renewal for active license;
- (f) \$135 per biennial renewal for inactive license;
- (g) \$135 mid-cycle inactive to active renewal;
- (h) \$25 per week, up to a maximum of \$100, for any late renewal;
- (i) \$135 for application processing;
- (j) \$350 for each practical examination;
- (k) \$135 for mailing list;
- (l) \$10 for license reprint;
- (m) \$25 for license verification;
- (n) \$250 Credentialing Review;
- (o) Current Oregon State Police Criminal Background Check Fee;
- (p) \$270 initial facility permit;
- (q) \$335 facility permit ownership transfer;
- (r) \$335 permitted facility name change;
- (s) \$10 facility permit reprint;
- (t) \$10 permitted facility address change; and
- (u) Other administrative fees as allowed by law.
- (2) Application and licensure fees are not refundable
- (3) During a Governor of Oregon declared State of Emergency: The Board or their designee may authorize the waiver of late fees.

Oregon Board of Massage Therapists OAR 334 New Fee Schedule Effective April 1, 2025

(4) The Board or their designee may utilize a period of up to one year to phase any adjusted rules back to normal requirements.

334-001-0012 Budget

The Oregon Board of Massage Therapists hereby adopts, and fully incorporates herein, the Oregon Board of Massage Therapists' 2023–2025 Biennium budget of \$2,657,433.59